

LISTED ON 06.10.2015  
COURT NO. 1  
ITEM NO. 55

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 887-890 OF 2013  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4

(Application for deletion of respondent, B. Narayana Holla)

Managing Director, Sudhakar Polymers Ltd.

...Petitioner(s)

-Versus-

Divisional Manager, Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd. & Ors.

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 03.01.2013 with an Office Report dated 02.01.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

*“Delay condoned.  
Notice, returnable in four weeks' time.  
Dasti, in addition, is permitted.”*

Accordingly, common show cause notice was issued to all the respondents on 22.01.2013 through Regd. AD Post. There are six respondents as per the show cause notice. Dr. Nafis Ahmad Siddiqui and Ms. Nidhi, Advocates have put in appearance on behalf of Respondent 1 and 4 respectively, but counter affidavit filed only on behalf of Respondent No. 1. Service upon Respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 5 are complete through trial court and in respect of Respondent No. 5, notice was served through her mother as she is a minor.

It is submitted that Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of petitioners.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for deletion of respondent, B. Narayana Holla (Respondent No. 4 in SLP 890/2013 and Respondent No. 6 as per show cause notice). The same is registered as I.A. Nos. 4 and has already been included in the paper books.

Thereafter, the matters above mentioned were listed from time to time and lastly listed before the Registrar Court on 12.12.2014, when the following order was passed:

*“The office report states that the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has on 28.10.2014 filed an application for deletion of respondent no. 4 in SLP(C) No. 890/2013. The said I.A. shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions.”*

The matter above mentioned alongwith the application (I.A. No. 4) is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Advocate  
39, Old Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court  
  
Ms. Nidhi, Advocate  
S.C.B.A  
  
Dr. Nafis A. Siddiqui, Advocate  
317, New Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

dkm

